That the County shall be responsible for contracting for a uniformed commercial 

security guard service, duly licensed and bonded and State of Florida approved, for the purpose of 

providing service at the approximate location specified herein, twenty-four (24) hours a day, seven 

(7) days a week, three hundred sixty-five (365) days a year; or in the alternative the same services 

may be provided using uniformed off-duty police officers. 

Section 9. That the approvals herein granted shall be further conditioned upon the affirmative 

vote of the residents of Hammock Lakes in an election to be conducted according to the Miami-